

No. 14-1516

**In the Supreme Court of the
United States**

STEPHEN DUNCAN, WARDEN,
Petitioner,

v.

LAWRENCE OWENS,
Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

JESSICA RING AMUNSON
ISHAN K. BHABHA
EMILY A. BRUEMMER
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 NEW YORK AVENUE, NW
SUITE 900
WASHINGTON, DC 20001-4412

BARRY LEVENSTAM*
ANDREW W. VAIL
SKYLER J. SILVERTRUST
DANIEL A. EPSTEIN
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 N. CLARK STREET
CHICAGO, IL 60654-3456
312-923-2735
blevenstam@jenner.com
*Counsel of Record

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE5

1. Trial.....5

 a. Maurice Johnnie.....5

 b. William Evans9

 c. Other Trial Evidence And Argument12

2. State Court Direct Appeal.....15

3. State Post-Conviction Proceedings17

4. Habeas Corpus Proceedings In The
District Court.....18

5. Appeal To The Seventh Circuit.....20

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....21

ARGUMENT23

I. Clearly Established Supreme Court
Precedent Prohibits A Criminal
Conviction Based On Facts Not
Presented At Trial.23

 A. The Court Of Appeals Correctly
 Identified Precedent From This Court
 That Clearly Established The Due
 Process Right Violated At Mr. Owens’s
 Trial.25

 B. Nearly Identical Facts Are Not
 Necessary To Show Clearly
 Established Federal Law.32

C. Petitioner Cannot Deny The Constitutional Violation By Arguing That Motive Is Not An Element Of The Offense.....	39
II. The Violation Of Mr. Owens's Due Process Right Was Not Harmless Error.....	42
A. The State Appellate Court's Ruling Of Harmless Error Violated This Court's Clearly Established Law And Resulted In Actual Prejudice.....	44
B. The State Appellate Court's Ruling Of Harmless Error Was Also Unreasonable Because It Depended On That Court's Assessment Of The Credibility Of Witnesses It Never Saw, Whom The Trial Court Did Not Credit.	49
C. Petitioner's Citation To Section 2254(e)(1) Cannot Save The State Appellate Court's Ruling.....	57
CONCLUSION.....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007)	24
<i>Adickes v. S. H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970)	57
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	4, 42, 45, 56
<i>Brewer v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 286 (2007)	24
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2269 (2015)	44
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70 (2006)	33, 34, 38, 39
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	29
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	48
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	30
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2187 (2015)	4, 43, 57, 59
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501 (1976)	2, 25, 26, 27

<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	35
<i>Fry v. Pliler</i> , 551 U.S. 112 (2007)	43
<i>Harris v. Rivera</i> , 454 U.S. 339 (1981) (per curiam)	30, 31
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985)	35
<i>Holbrook v. Flynn</i> , 475 U.S. 560 (1986)	2, 25, 29
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006)	40, 41
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946)	45, 46, 48
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1376 (2012)	25, 35
<i>Lopez v. Smith</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1 (2014) (per curiam)	37, 38
<i>Marshall v. Rodgers</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1446 (2013)	26, 33, 34
<i>Michigan v. Lucas</i> , 500 U.S. 145 (1991)	37
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	58
<i>Neil v. Biggers</i> , 409 U.S. 188 (1972)	50, 51
<i>Nevada v. Jackson</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1990 (2013) (per curiam)	37

<i>O’Neal v. McAninch</i> , 513 U.S. 432 (1995)	45, 46
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)	25, 34, 36
<i>People v. Smith</i> , 565 N.E.2d 900 (Ill. 1990)	41
<i>People v. Worlds</i> , 400 N.E.2d 85 (Ill. App. Ct. 1980)	31
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009) (per curiam)	24
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	24
<i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> , 384 U.S. 333 (1966)	26
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	35
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	42, 43, 48, 50, 52
<i>Taylor v. Freeland & Kronz</i> , 503 U.S. 638 (1992)	57
<i>Taylor v. Kentucky</i> , 436 U.S. 478 (1978)	passim
<i>Turner v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 466 (1965)	3, 26, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	37
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2221 (2012)	30

<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	24
<i>Woodford v. Visciotti</i> , 537 U.S. 19 (2002) (per curiam)	31, 32
<i>Woods v. Donald</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1372 (2015) (per curiam)	37
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004)	34
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	26
28 U.S.C. § 2254	17
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	3, 35, 36, 58
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	23, 24, 34, 35, 57, 58
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2)	44, 58
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)	58
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1)	57, 58
725 ILCS 5/107A-0.1 (2015)	55
725 ILCS 5/107-2 (2015)	55
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a)	57
SUP. CT. R. 21.1(a)	57
